Counciy, PROCEEDINGS—Dec. 4 1905

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 4, 1905.

Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Gilmore.

Present, Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz, Mar-
key, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Good-
year, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9,

Absent, Ald. Blair, Gill, Kearns, Mil-
ler, St. James—25.

Minutes of previous meetings ap-
proved.

Application for license to run a
roller skating rink received and de-
ciared out of order on account of not
conforming with the ordinance gov-
erning roller skatling rinks.

Communications.

Communications from the board of
public works in form of resolutions
as follows:

By Mr. Nichols:

Resolved, That the board recom-
riend to the ccuneil the payment to
Hutzel & Co. amount due him accord-
ing to engineer’'s estimate.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 4, 1905.
Board of Public Works,
Wm. Reinhardt, Pres.

Gentlemen—I herewith submit ap-
proximate estimate No. 1 of work
done and material furnished by Hut-
zel & Co. in building storm water
sewer on East William street between
Main street and Maynard street:

300 ft. 24-in. pipe, at 83¢c ...... $249.00
330 ft. 20-in. pipe, at 57c ...... 501.60
240 ft, 18-in. pip2, at 4bc ...... 108.00
410 ft. 15-in. pipe, at 36c ...... 111.60

1730 ft. excavation, ¢ ft. to 8 ft.

deep, at 60c ............... 1038.00
5 manholes, at $35 .......... 175.00
$2183.20

Less 10 percent ............ 218.32
Amount due ............ $1964.88

E. W. GROVES, Uity Engr.

Moved by Ald. Schlenker that rec-
ommenauation of board of public
works be concurred in. Supported
by Ald. Kurtz.

Adcepted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Schienker, Kurtz, Mar-
key, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Good-
year, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—39.

Nays—None.

By Mr. Nichols:

Resolved, That the board of public
works recommend to the council the
rayment of amount due Mr. E. L.

181

Schneider on Sewer No. 17, accord-
ing to engineer’s estimate.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 4, 1905.
Roard of Public Works,
Wm. Reinhardt, Pres.

Gentlemen—I hLerewith submit final
estimate of work done and material
furnished by E. L. Schneider in build-
ing sewer in Lateral Sewer District
No. 17 (Third street):

602 ft. 8-in. pipe, at 15¢ ....... $90.30
328 ft. 4-in. pipe, atf Tc ......... 22.89
240 ft. excavation 6-8 ft. deep,
At 20C 5 s v s s 3 oie 05 5508 5 5 5 96.00
728 ft. excavation 8-10 ft. deep,
at 40c ... 291.20
15 Y branches, at 56¢ ......... 10.45
1 manhole, at $25 ............ 25.00
1 flush tank, at $55 .......... 55.00
Total ........cvv vuvuun.. $590.84
Less 5 per cent for one year.. 29.54
Amount due ............. $561.30

E. W. GROVES, City Engr.
Of this amount the city should pay
for:

28 fi. excavation, at 40c ...... $11.20
28 ft. 8-in. pipe, at 15¢c ........ 4.20

Total for city to pay ..... $15.40
Total for property to pay ....$575.44

Enter Ald. Blair.

Moved by Ald. Coon and supported
by Ald. Markey that recommendation
relative to Sewer No. 17 be con-
curred in.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon,
Goodyear, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—10.
By Mr. Scott:

Resolved, That the board recom-
mend to the council payment of E. L.
Schneider’s bill fer plumbing in Sixth
ward engine hotise, amount, $96.70.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon,
Goodyear, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—10.

Nayvs—None.

Committee Reports.
Finance,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 4, 1905.

To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:

Gentlemen — Your committee on

finance have had the following bills

under consideraiion and recommend



182 Counciy, ProcEgDINGS—Dec. 4, 1905
their approval and that warrants be | T. M. O’Brien, salary ....... 50.00
drawn for the same. Chas. Carroll, salary ......... 30.00
EMMET COON, C. A. Sauer, supplies ....... 2.27
WM GOODYEAR, syracuse Extract Co., supplies 16.00
GEO. H. FISCHER, Luick Bros., supplies ........ 38.94
Committee. | Seybold & Esslinger, supplies
CONTINGENT FUND. and services Cee e 17.45
George Sample, Ealary . iinwas $8.33 Hutzel & Co., services of Wm.
M. E. Easterly, salary ........ 20.00 | glemh‘;" T e T R S 5.70
Marvin Davenport. salary .... 6.25 “C“:J‘pngﬁ‘és\er ardware Co., aqhit
B L Sevion, salary ... ] 135.00 | Geo- C. Hale, supplies, harmess, '
o s . 2 ete. . e, .00
B e, ey ~"**"" 100,00 |J. Smith, pair of horses ... 435.00
John Wisner, salary ......... 83.00 | Mrs. Ream, washing ......... 8.00
Frank Mason, salary ........ 35.00 m
M o e vent .. 3780 | STREET LIGHTING FUND.
John C. Fischer, supplies .... 19.05| Washtenaw Light & Power
B. M. Wurster, supplies ...... 12.50 CO., ]lght s o 5 3 s v b it g e 1028.45
Miller & Pray, supplies ...... 2.18 POLICE FUND.
Luick Bros., supplies ........ 3.00 | Charles Masten, salary ....... $83.33
Harvey Stofflet, supplies ..... 4.60 | Harris Ball, salary and horse.. 75.00
Freece & Reading, supplies .. 5.75 Wm ‘Walsh, sa}ary .......... 60.00
Charles Meyers, supplies ..... 2.00 | Wm. Eldert, saiary .......... 60.00
J. B Moore, supplies ......... 2.10 | David Coliins, salary ......... 60.00
A. H. Allmendinger, supplies.. 2.10 | George Isbell, salary ......... 60.00
Rcbert A. Rayer, supplies .... 2.¢5 |John O’Mara, salary ........ 60.00
Sul W. Millard, supplies ...... 12.00 | Michael Ryan, special police.. 2.00
E. M. Wurster, supplies ...... 8.00 ! Wm. Lourim, special police... 2.00
fchumacher Hdardware Co., i AT
supplies ................... .50 $462.33
Ann Arbor Argus, printing .. 100.44 DOG FUND.

Ann Arbor Times Co., printing 117.38
Reuben G. Huni, services .... 31.50
E. L. Seyler, services ........ 20.00
Charles C. VanValkenburg,

BETVICES it amess s stiess o 15.00
Ed Easterly, services ........ 2.00
Q. M Martin, services ambu-

lance ....... . ... 2.00
F. G. Muehlig, services ambu-

JAI0E s ssmm s 6506 86 e e o 4.00
L. C. Gillette, services ....... 1.00
Washtenaw Post, printing ... 1.70

$1012.13

CEMETERY FUND.
L. D. Grose, saiary .......... $29.16
FIRE FUND.

Fred Sipley, salary .......... 72.00
C. A. Edwards, saiary ........ 66.00
W. H. MecLaren, salary ....... 60.00
Max Witlinger, salary ........ 60.00
Eugene Williams, salary .... 60.00
Herman Kirn, galary ........ 60.00
Fred Nordman, salary ........ 60.00
Chas. Andrews, salary ....... 60.00
Raiph Edwards, salary ...... 60.00
Dean Seabolt, sajary ......... 50.00
Wm. Rettich, saiary ......... 50.00

Irus Fields, burying cats .... $1.00
Michael Schaible, burying cat .50

$1.50
BUILDING SIDEWALK FUND.
Herst & Biddle, building side-
walk, 8 rods ............... $30.80
Herst & Biddle, building side-
walk, 8 rods ............... 30.80
Herst & Biddle, building side-
walk, 4 rods ............... 15.40
$77.00
ERIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSE-
WALK FUND.
C. W. Gill, supplies .......... $174.53
K. L. Schneider, supplies ..... 60.00
J F. Schuh, supplies ........ 22.05
W. L. McCuIIouOh Co., supplies 11."»6
Koch Bros., supphes ........ 3.43
Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-
plies and labor ............ 4.32
W. I. Brown, labor .......... 5.77
$305.01
PARK FUND.
A. C. Simonds, services ...... $100.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies .. 3.00

(Chas. A. Sauar, supplies ...... 14.C0

=
—_

= == 9%
—_—— e B2

R T T e
S —
=

Frea §
K E
Bigalke
Niss M

Y Damow

Dawsol
1, Bsel
Jischer
16 b
m, (
L. Grul
£, Hi
LB I
Hass 6
W L
0.

iller

6B (

s (R

Rinsey
I G

Wi, F
(e, §
Jhn
(. Zu



Councir, PROCEEDINGS—Dec. 4, 1905

V. Benz, stringing fence ...... 25.
John W. Markey, team labor.. 3
J. W. O’Brien, hand labor .... 9.
J. W. O’Brien, hand labor .... 22.
$178
POOR FUND.

Frea Sipley, salary .......... $10
H. J. Brown, supplies ........ 1
Bigalke & Reule, supplies .... 2
Miss M. Brown, supplies ..... 12
Darrow & Rocol, supplies .... 2
Dawson Bros., supplies ...... 1

J. Eschelbach, supplies ......
Fischer & Finnell, supplies ... 8
J. C. Fischer, supplies-...... 1
Wm. Goetz, stupplies ........ 5
L. Gruner & Co, supplies .... 3
Ed. Hiscock, supplies ....... 14
E. B. Hall, supplies ......... 3
Hass & Heibein, supplies .... 7.
Mrs .Lodholz, supplies ....... 4
O. M. Marten, supplies ...... 10
Miller & Pray, supplies ....... 7
G. B. Ottmer, supplies ....... 6
C. Rinsey, supplies .......... 3
Rinsey & Kyer, supplies . 12
L. C. Rohde, supplies ....... 10
Wm. F. Stimson, supplies ... 3
Geo. Spathelf, supplies ....... 1
Jchn Wahr, supplies ......... 3
C. Zuern, supplies, ......... 2
$138

STREET FUND.

Elizabeth C. Allmendinger,
gravel ... i, $158

Seabold & Esslinger, repairing

tGOIS .ot e
Wm. J. Clancy, water for

sprinkling ................. 135.
Ckristian Schlenker, supplies 20.
M. G. Richmond, cement curb-

Ing ..iiiiii i iis i i 26.
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies.. e
Bennet French, street sweep-

INE < i 5 et 5 % pusid B B399 5 ¥ 55804 8 6.
Ed. Seybold, cleaning road

roller ....... ... .. ... .. 3
Michael Preskihorn, hand labor 4.
Chris, Larmey, kand labor .... 18.
Edward Barneit, hand labor .. 12.
William Schird%, hand labor .. 15.
James Ryan, hand labor ..... 13.
Wm. Kuhn, hand labor ...... 3.
August Schmidt, hand labor .. 4.
Michael Heary, hand labor ... - 1.
Henry Allmand, hand labor ... 1.
Chas. Haas, naad labor ...... 18.
fanm Dett, hand labor ........ 2
Michael Hessen, hand labor .. 19.
I'red Gakle, haad labor ....... 16.

183
Wm. Willcox, hand labor .... 2.30
Gustave Wolter, hand labor .. 18.70
Wm. Bury, hani labor ....... 23.56
Jamies Mason, hand labor .. 13.78
John Markey, team labor ..... 28.72
DeWitt Carr, team labor . 26.45

John McHugh, team labor . 8.

John Markey, team labor .... 17.50
Jcohn Miller, team labor ...... 10.50
Marion Wheelock, team labor 26.60

John Seyfried, team labor ... 7.

Harvey Robinson, team labor 1.56
Bennett French, team labor ...11.67
$696.84
RECAPITULATION.

Contingent fund ............ $1012.13
Cemetery fund ............. 39.16
BITE TUBA 5 o 2 2 v 5 2nie 5 5 5 1441.31
Street Lighting fund ........ 1023 .45
Police fund ................. 462.33
Bog TUnd s oo o g 5 s 5 5 000 o 1.50
Building Sidewalk fund ..... 77.00

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk
fund ...... . . e 305.01
Park fund .................. 178 .24
Poor fund .................. 138.83
Street fund ................. 696.84
$5375.80

Acopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair. Schlenker, Kurtz,
Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon,
Geodyear, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—10.

Nays—wone.

Ald. Fischer called attention to the
fact that a vacancy on the detention
hospital spercial committee  was
created when Ald. Douglas retired,
and moved that the same be filled,
tthe chair to appoint. Adopted, and
President Gilmcre appointed Ald.
Markey to fill the vacancy.

Officers’ Report.

City clerk’s report received and re-
ferred to the finance committee with
inglructions to provide for overdrawn
funds. Marshal’s and city physician’s
reports received and ordered on file.

Resolutions.
By Ald. Markey.

Resolved, Tha! the Michigan Tele-
phone Company and the Washtenaw
Home Telephcne Company be and are
hereby ordered to remove all their
wires from the Washtenaw Light &
Pewer Company poles, this order and

resolution to be ccmplied with at
once.
Resolved further, That the city

clerk furnish said companies with a
certified copy of these orders and



184

resolutions and the marshal be and
is hereby instructed to see that same
is carried out

Ald. Coon moved as an amendment
that this matter and that of high ten-
tion wires be referred to the board of
public works. Supported by Ald.
Schlenker.

Adopted ag follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—Ald. Markey—1.

The orignal resolution as amended
adopted as foliows:

Yeas—-Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,

Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon,
Gocdyear, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—10.
Nays—None.

Miscellaneous Business.

Ald. Fischar presented an ordinance
entitled “An Ord:nance relative to the
regulation of Roller Skating Rinks, to
centrol the location thereof, and to
rrovide for the licensing thereof,”
which was given its first reading by
title and passed to and given its
seccnd reading by the following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Markey, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon,
Goodyear, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—10.

Navs—None.

AN ORDINANCE, Relative to the

Regulation of Roller Skating Rinks,

te Control th> Location Thereof,

and to Provide for the Licensing
Thereof.
The Common Council of the City

of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for
i)y person, or persons, or corporation
to engage in the business of main-
taining, conducting or carrying on a
reller skating rinlkk within the limits
of said city wirhcut first obtaining a
license from the common council of
the City of Ann Arbor as hereinafter
provided,

Sec. 2. Applications for such license
shall be in writing, and shall state
the place where it is proposed to
carry on said business, the name or
rames of the person or persons who
propose to conduct said business, and
their residence, and, if a corporation,
the names of the officers thereof, and
their places of residence; such ap-
plication shall alsc state the distance
rem the place or building where it
is proposed to carry on the business
oi such roller skating rink to the
nearest dwelling house. Such appli-

CouNCII, PROCEEDINGS—Dec. 4, 1905

cation shall be sigrned by the proprie-
tor or propriewors of such roller skat-
ing rink, or the person or persons who
are to conduct the same, and shall be
accompanied by a certificate signed
by at least twelve free holders, citi-
zens of said city, certifying to the
good reputation, fair name, and moral
character of the applicant or appli-
cant. Said applicant and certifi-
cate shall be filed with the city clerk,
who shall present the same at the
rexlt meeting of the common council.
Such application and certificate shall
be referred to a committee of said
common council to be appointed by
the president, who shall report there-
on, whereupon, if such applicant has
fully complied with the requirements
of this ordinance, said common coun-
cil shall grant such license; Provid-
ed, That no license shall be granted
to maintain or conduct or carry on
the business »of such roller skating
rink within a distance of two hun-
Ared feet from any dwelling house
application. Such license, if granted,
in existence at the time of filing said
shall be for ithe term of one year, and
the fee therefor shall be the sum of
one dollar.

Sec. 3. All licenses granted by the
common council under this ordinance
shali be signed by the mayor and-coun-
tersigned by the city clerk, and shall
not be transferable; and no license
shall be issued until the amount to
be paid therefor is paid into the hanas
of the city clerk.

Sec. 4. Any violation of, or willful
neglect or failure to comply with any
of the provisions of this ordinance,
shall. on conviction thereof, be pun-
ished by a fine not exceeding the
sum of one hundred dollars ($100.00)
for each offense and costs of suit to
be taxed by the court; and in impos-
ing such fine the court shall have
power and authority to make a fur-
ther order and judgment, that any
such’ person so convicted shall be im-
prisoned in the common jail for Wash-
tenaw county uuatil such fine and costs
shall be paid; bu: such imprisonment
shali not exceed thirty days.

Sec. 5. All ordinances and parts of
crdinances contrary to the provisions
herein are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This ordinance shall take
effect ten days after its publication.

Moved by Ald. Fischer that the
oxdinance be referred to the ordi-

pinte 0
ygawario
Yens—
), Sher
car, Fist
B
Yoved
pmissi



Counciy, PROCEEDINGS—Dec. 4, 1905

nance committee. Supported by Ald.
Manwaring and adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz, Mar-
key, Sherk, Marwaring, Coon, Good-
year, Fischer, Fres. Gilmore—9.
Nays—Ald. Blair—1.
Moved by Ald. Coon that the street
commissioner notify all property own-

185

ers that have stakes and protective
wires along and in front of their prop-
erty to move same back on property
line. Supported and adopted unani-
mously.
On motion the council adjourned.
ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



